

No. 15-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: AVANDIA MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES &
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION:

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC

Petitioner,

v.

ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, UFCW
LOCAL 1776 AND PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH
AND WELFARE FUND, AND UNITED BENEFIT FUND

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191

CHARLES H. MOELLENBERG, JR.
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219.2514
Telephone: +1.412.391.3939
chmoellenberg@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF RICO STANDING.	7
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S IMPLAUSIBLE THEORIES OF INJURY, IF PERMITTED, WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO INHERENTLY SPECULATIVE RICO CLAIMS.	12
A. The “Price Inflation” Theory Is Implausible, Because Prescription Drug Pricing Is Inelastic To Risk.....	12
B. Eroding The Standing Requirement Would Cause Other Legal Problems To Arise.	15
C. The Petition Raises Recurring Issues Of Nationwide Significance Warranting Immediate Consideration.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

APPENDIX: Corporate Member of the Product
Liability Advisory Council 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-3422, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28375 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2015)	20
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011)	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7, 16

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	16
<i>In re Avandia Mktg.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5, 8, 10, 18
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-2145, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 2463 (3d Cir. Feb. 12, 2016).....	4
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-01699, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111446 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	20
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Mass. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone)</i> <i>Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.,</i> Nos. 3:09–md–02100–DRH–PMF, 3:09–cv–20071–DRH–PMF, 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	20
<i>Ind. /Ky. /Ohio Reg’l Council of</i> <i>Carpenters Welfare Fund v.</i> <i>Cephalon, Inc.,</i> No. 13-7167, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69526 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014)	20
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v.</i> <i>AstraZeneca Pharms., LP,</i> 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. Abbvie Inc.,</i> Nos. 14C1748, 14C8857, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13043 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2016).....	20
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Co.,</i> 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	9
<i>Nichols v. Mahoney,</i> 608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.,</i> 248 N.Y. 339 (N.Y. 1928)	9

<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 572 Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.</i> , Nos. 12-1379, -3652, -7027, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61051 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2013)	20
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Se. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App'x 401 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17, 20
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Summit Props. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	20
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	18

STATUTES

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1962	2
---	---

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/SafetyInformation/SafetyAlertsforHumanMedicalProducts/ucm477601.htm	8, 18
Opderbeck, <i>Patents, Essential Medicines, and the Innovation Game</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 501 (2005)	13
Polinsky & Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010)	22
Schwartz & Silverman, <i>Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line</i> , 80 Brooklyn L. Rev. 599 (2015)	21
